

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 8259/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-01-2026 in EC No. 27/2022 passed by the]

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHD TARIK & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

(IA No. 66833/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 65302/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 65296/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 65298/2026 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 11-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Pinky Anand, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. S. Vinod, Adv.
Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Samrat Pasriccha, Adv.
Ms. Chanya Jaitly, Adv.
Ms. Nayoleeka Purty, Adv.
Ms. Adeti Salooja, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Singh, AOR
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Raj Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Haraprasad Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Shivanand Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1) After hearing learned counsel for the parties and

considering the fact that assailing an order passed by the Additional District Judge in Arb.Exe.No. 27/2022, the petitioner has directly invoked the jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India; however, recourse under Article 227 of the Constitution before the High Court may be available to him.

2) In this view, at this stage, the petitioner does not wish to press this special leave petition and seeks liberty to take recourse within two weeks before the High Court.

3) On filing of such a petition, till the first date of listing of the case, order dated 27.02.2026 shall remain in operation. Thereafter, it is on the discretion of the High Court to pass appropriate orders.

4) With the aforesaid observations, this special leave petition stands dismissed as not pressed.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR